



May 26, 2015

Wilhelmina Montero, P.E, M.S.
Project Manager
City of Hollywood
Department of Public Utilities - ECSD
1621 N. 14th Avenue
Hollywood, Florida 33019

**Subject: Water Main Replacement Program
Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street
Between Federal Highway and Intracoastal Waterway
City of Hollywood Project No.: 13-5119
Bid Evaluation**

Tt: 200-16428-13001

Dear Ms. Montero:

Four (4) construction bids were received for the above-referenced project on May 22, 2015. Bids were received from the following construction contractors:

1. Giannetti Contracting Corporation
2. JVA Engineering Contractor
3. ROHL Networks, LP
4. Man-Con Incorporated

Section 00100 Instruction to Bidders of the Contract Documents required specific information of the bidders. Each bid was reviewed by the City against the bidders' checklist, provided as Exhibit A. ROHL Networks, LP was disqualified as non-responsive for not acknowledging Addendum No. 2 and not submitting the correct Bid Form.

The remaining bids were tabulated and are attached hereto as Exhibit B. The bids are summarized below.

Number	Company Name	Tabulated Bid Amount
1	Giannetti Contracting Corporation	\$13,689,489.38
2	JVA Engineering Contractor	\$15,852,634.19
3	Man-Con Incorporated	\$16,644,869.50

The tabulated amount of \$13,689,489.38 for Giannetti Contracting Corporation differs by \$351.00 from the written amount of \$13,689,138.38. The tabulated amount of \$15,852,634.19 for JVA Engineering Contractor differs by \$76,683.42 from the written amount of \$15,929,317.61. The tabulated amount of \$16,644,869.50 for Man-Con Incorporated differs by \$30,000.00 from the written amount of \$16,674,869.50. However, Giannetti Contracting Corporation remains the lowest bidder with the corrected amount of \$13,689,489.38.

Tetra Tech, Inc.

1401 E. Broward Boulevard, Suite 302, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel 954.308.3511 Fax 954.308.3512 www.tetrattech.com



Wilhelmina Montero, P.E, M.S.
May 26, 2015
Page 2

As directed by the City, references were not contacted since the remaining three qualified bidders, Giannetti Contracting Corporation, JVA Engineering Contractor and Man Con Incorporated have performed and currently continue to perform work for the City satisfactorily.

In summary, Giannetti Contracting Corporation has adequately demonstrated their experience, ability to complete the project, and submitted the lowest bid. Tetra Tech recommends award of the construction contract to Giannetti Contracting Corporation.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me. Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you.

Sincerely,

Tetra Tech

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Kenneth L. Caban', written in a cursive style.

Kenneth L. Caban, P.E., BCEE, LEED
Senior Project Manager

C: Clèce Aurélus, P.E., City of Hollywood
Matthew Harold, P.E., City of Hollywood
Shawn Hooker, P.E., Tetra Tech
Janine Alexander, P.E. Tetra Tech

Exhibit A

City of Hollywood

Department of Public Utilities - ECSD

BID OPENING CHECK LIST

Water Main Replacement Program
Hollywood Boulevard to Sheridan Street
Between Federal Highway and the Intracoastal
Waterway

Project:

City Project No. 13-5119

Bid Date: May 22, 2015

Bid Time /Place:

11:00 AM

Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant

BIDDER	SIGNED PROPOSAL	APPROVED BID BOND	INFO. REQ. OF BIDDERS	TRENCH SAFETY	ADDENDA	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
<i>Ciannetti Contracting Corp</i>	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	<i>\$13,689,138.38</i>
<i>JVA</i>	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	<i>\$15,929,317.61</i>
* <i>ROHL Networks, LP</i>					<i>only one acknowledged</i>	<i>\$14,426,157.68</i>
<i>Man Con Incorporated</i>	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	<i>\$16,674,869.50</i>

EXHIBIT B
 BID TABULATION 05-22-2015
 PROPOSAL BID FORM
 \$CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
 Project No.: 13-5119
 Project Name: Water Main Replacement Program – Hollywood Blvd to Sheridan Street from Federal Highway to the IntraCoastal Waterway

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Giannetti Contracting Corp.		Comparison to Average Unit Price	JVA Engineering Contractor		Comparison to Average Unit Price	Man Con Inc.		Comparison to Average Unit Price	AVERAGE
				Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total		Unit Price
BASE BID													
1	Furnish & Install 4" PVC C900 water main	3,867	LF	\$ 38.00	\$ 146,946.00	-14%	\$ 47.72	\$ 184,533.24	7%	\$ 47.60	\$ 184,069.20	7%	\$ 44.44
2	Furnish & Install 4" DIP water main	14,691	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 734,550.00	-13%	\$ 62.21	\$ 913,927.11	8%	\$ 60.00	\$ 881,460.00	5%	\$ 57.40
3	Furnish & Install 6" PVC C900 water main	2,707	LF	\$ 58.00	\$ 157,006.00	10%	\$ 43.14	\$ 116,779.98	-18%	\$ 56.60	\$ 153,216.20	8%	\$ 52.58
4	Furnish & Install 6" DIP water main	1,397	LF	\$ 64.00	\$ 89,408.00	-16%	\$ 91.32	\$ 127,574.04	20%	\$ 73.00	\$ 101,981.00	-4%	\$ 76.11
5	Furnish & Install 8" PVC C900 water main	38,729	LF	\$ 39.00	\$ 1,510,431.00	-16%	\$ 47.09	\$ 1,823,748.61	1%	\$ 53.60	\$ 2,075,874.40	15%	\$ 46.56
6	Furnish & Install 8" DIP water main	27,304	LF	\$ 54.00	\$ 1,474,416.00	-19%	\$ 75.44	\$ 2,059,813.76	14%	\$ 69.60	\$ 1,900,358.40	5%	\$ 66.35
7	Furnish & Install 12" PVC C900 water main	13,244	LF	\$ 63.00	\$ 834,372.00	-7%	\$ 63.09	\$ 835,563.96	-7%	\$ 77.20	\$ 1,022,436.80	14%	\$ 67.76
8	Furnish & Install 12" DIP water main	2,950	LF	\$ 111.00	\$ 327,450.00	5%	\$ 97.40	\$ 287,330.00	-8%	\$ 107.70	\$ 317,715.00	2%	\$ 105.37
9	Furnish & Install 16" PVC C905 water main	11,353	LF	\$ 85.00	\$ 965,005.00	-6%	\$ 95.23	\$ 1,081,146.19	5%	\$ 92.10	\$ 1,045,611.30	1%	\$ 90.78
10	Furnish & Install 16" DIP water main	415	LF	\$ 158.00	\$ 65,570.00	-15%	\$ 253.29	\$ 105,115.35	36%	\$ 146.20	\$ 60,673.00	-21%	\$ 185.83
11	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	3	EA	\$ 4,488.00	\$ 13,464.00	-3%	\$ 5,010.93	\$ 15,032.79	8%	\$ 4,380.00	\$ 13,140.00	-5%	\$ 4,626.31
12	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	1	EA	\$ 4,723.00	\$ 4,723.00	-4%	\$ 5,390.56	\$ 5,390.56	10%	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 4,650.00	-6%	\$ 4,921.19
13	Furnish & Install 8" x 8" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	4	EA	\$ 5,420.00	\$ 21,680.00	-3%	\$ 6,054.75	\$ 24,219.00	8%	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 21,400.00	-5%	\$ 5,608.25
14	Furnish & Install 16" x 16" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	1	EA	\$ 11,944.00	\$ 11,944.00	-14%	\$ 17,608.00	\$ 17,608.00	27%	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	-13%	\$ 13,850.67
15	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" stainless steel tapping sleeve and tapping valve	1	EA	\$ 5,973.00	\$ 5,973.00	-5%	\$ 6,865.99	\$ 6,865.99	9%	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	-4%	\$ 6,279.66
16	Furnish & Install 4" DIP Tee	5	EA	\$ 585.00	\$ 2,925.00	3%	\$ 649.09	\$ 3,245.45	14%	\$ 476.00	\$ 2,380.00	-16%	\$ 570.03
17	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" DIP Tee	39	EA	\$ 762.00	\$ 29,718.00	0%	\$ 871.43	\$ 33,985.77	14%	\$ 657.00	\$ 25,623.00	-14%	\$ 763.48
18	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" DIP Tee	99	EA	\$ 827.00	\$ 81,873.00	0%	\$ 929.08	\$ 91,978.92	12%	\$ 723.00	\$ 71,577.00	-13%	\$ 826.36
19	Furnish & Install 8" DIP Tee	65	EA	\$ 889.00	\$ 57,785.00	5%	\$ 1,002.45	\$ 65,159.25	18%	\$ 650.00	\$ 42,250.00	-23%	\$ 847.15
20	Furnish & Install 12" x 4" DIP Tee	10	EA	\$ 1,111.00	\$ 11,110.00	0%	\$ 1,222.64	\$ 12,226.40	10%	\$ 1,011.00	\$ 10,110.00	-9%	\$ 1,114.88
21	Furnish & Install 12" x 6" DIP Tee	21	EA	\$ 1,183.00	\$ 24,843.00	0%	\$ 1,272.23	\$ 26,716.83	8%	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 22,785.00	-8%	\$ 1,180.08
22	Furnish & Install 12" x 8" DIP Tee	21	EA	\$ 1,222.00	\$ 25,662.00	-4%	\$ 1,465.83	\$ 30,782.43	15%	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 23,625.00	-11%	\$ 1,270.94
23	Furnish & Install 12" DIP Tee	3	EA	\$ 1,457.00	\$ 4,371.00	0%	\$ 1,569.33	\$ 4,707.99	7%	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 4,095.00	-7%	\$ 1,463.78
24	Furnish & Install 16" x 4" DIP Tee	2	EA	\$ 2,046.00	\$ 4,092.00	-37%	\$ 5,696.70	\$ 11,393.40	76%	\$ 1,965.00	\$ 3,930.00	-39%	\$ 3,235.90
25	Furnish & Install 16" x 6" DIP Tee	11	EA	\$ 2,074.00	\$ 22,814.00	-4%	\$ 2,392.68	\$ 26,319.48	11%	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	-7%	\$ 2,155.56
26	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" DIP Tee	14	EA	\$ 2,174.00	\$ 30,436.00	-3%	\$ 2,471.95	\$ 34,607.30	10%	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 29,400.00	-7%	\$ 2,248.65
27	Furnish & Install 16" x 12" DIP Tee	12	EA	\$ 2,471.00	\$ 29,652.00	-3%	\$ 2,788.32	\$ 33,459.84	9%	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 28,800.00	-6%	\$ 2,553.11
28	Furnish & Install 16" DIP Tee	3	EA	\$ 4,342.00	\$ 13,026.00	10%	\$ 3,172.65	\$ 9,517.95	-19%	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 12,900.00	9%	\$ 3,938.22
29	Furnish & Install 6" x 4" DIP \$Cross	2	EA	\$ 823.00	\$ 1,646.00	2%	\$ 874.97	\$ 1,749.94	9%	\$ 719.00	\$ 1,438.00	-11%	\$ 805.66
30	Furnish & Install 8" x 4" DIP \$Cross	14	EA	\$ 932.00	\$ 13,048.00	0%	\$ 1,043.68	\$ 14,611.52	12%	\$ 830.00	\$ 11,620.00	-11%	\$ 935.23
31	Furnish & Install 8" x 6" DIP \$Cross	2	EA	\$ 1,037.00	\$ 2,074.00	1%	\$ 1,116.22	\$ 2,232.44	8%	\$ 936.00	\$ 1,872.00	-9%	\$ 1,029.74
32	Furnish & Install 8" DIP \$Cross	12	EA	\$ 1,117.00	\$ 13,404.00	0%	\$ 1,227.66	\$ 14,731.92	10%	\$ 1,018.00	\$ 12,216.00	-9%	\$ 1,120.89
33	Furnish & Install 12" DIP \$Cross	1	EA	\$ 1,790.00	\$ 1,790.00	0%	\$ 1,873.36	\$ 1,873.36	5%	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	-5%	\$ 1,787.79
34	Furnish & Install 12" x 8" DIP \$Cross	2	EA	\$ 1,422.00	\$ 2,844.00	0%	\$ 1,494.96	\$ 2,989.92	6%	\$ 1,329.00	\$ 2,658.00	-6%	\$ 1,415.32
35	Furnish & Install 16" x 4" DIP \$Cross	2	EA	\$ 2,108.00	\$ 4,216.00	-38%	\$ 6,023.58	\$ 12,047.16	78%	\$ 2,028.00	\$ 4,056.00	-40%	\$ 3,386.53
36	Furnish & Install 16" x 8" DIP \$Cross	4	EA	\$ 2,436.00	\$ 9,744.00	0%	\$ 2,534.66	\$ 10,138.64	4%	\$ 2,362.00	\$ 9,448.00	-3%	\$ 2,444.22
37	Furnish & Install 16" x 12" DIP \$Cross	1	EA	\$ 3,059.00	\$ 3,059.00	-2%	\$ 3,260.85	\$ 3,260.85	5%	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	-3%	\$ 3,106.62
38	Furnish & Install 16" DIP \$Cross	1	EA	\$ 4,152.00	\$ 4,152.00	4%	\$ 3,737.23	\$ 3,737.23	-7%	\$ 4,110.00	\$ 4,110.00	3%	\$ 3,999.74
39	Furnish & Install 4" Gate Valve	61	EA	\$ 963.00	\$ 58,743.00	-1%	\$ 1,029.71	\$ 62,812.31	6%	\$ 916.00	\$ 55,876.00	-6%	\$ 969.57
40	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve	29	EA	\$ 1,099.00	\$ 31,871.00	-3%	\$ 1,229.70	\$ 35,661.30	9%	\$ 1,054.00	\$ 30,566.00	-7%	\$ 1,127.57
41	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve	129	EA	\$ 1,390.00	\$ 179,310.00	-4%	\$ 1,620.35	\$ 209,025.15	11%	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 174,150.00	-7%	\$ 1,453.45
42	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve	24	EA	\$ 2,528.00	\$ 60,672.00	-2%	\$ 2,720.06	\$ 65,281.44	5%	\$ 2,510.00	\$ 60,240.00	-3%	\$ 2,586.02
43	Furnish & Install 16" Gate Valve	7	EA	\$ 5,527.00	\$ 38,689.00	-10%	\$ 7,543.03	\$ 52,801.21	23%	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 37,100.00	-13%	\$ 6,123.34

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Giannetti Contracting Corp.		Comparison to Average Unit Price	JVA Engineering Contractor		Comparison to Average Unit Price	Man Con Inc.		Comparison to Average Unit Price	AVERAGE Unit Price
				Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total		
44	Furnish & Install 24" Gate Valve	1	EA	\$ 14,674.00	\$ 14,674.00	-9%	\$ 18,702.95	\$ 18,702.95	16%	\$ 15,120.00	\$ 15,120.00	-6%	\$ 16,165.65
45	Furnish and Install Fire Hydrant Assemblies (Remove and Replace)	99	EA	\$ 4,923.00	\$ 487,377.00	-1%	\$ 5,029.68	\$ 497,938.32	1%	\$ 5,005.00	\$ 495,495.00	0%	\$ 4,985.89
46	Water Service Removal and Replacement	945	EA	\$ 878.00	\$ 829,710.00	-23%	\$ 1,282.88	\$ 1,212,321.60	12%	\$ 1,270.00	\$ 1,200,150.00	11%	\$ 1,143.63
47	Relocation of existing water meters from rear easements to front of property	290	EA	\$ 915.00	\$ 265,350.00	-6%	\$ 1,144.50	\$ 331,905.00	17%	\$ 873.00	\$ 253,170.00	-11%	\$ 977.50
48	Cutting, Capping, grouting and abandonment of existing water mains	1	LS	\$ 333,671.00	\$ 333,671.00	11%	\$ 114,450.00	\$ 114,450.00	-62%	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	50%	\$ 299,373.67
49	Replacement of existing 24" PCCP with 24" DIP on Sheridan St. and Federal Hwy	1	LS	\$ 42,723.00	\$ 42,723.00	-43%	\$ 124,390.32	\$ 124,390.32	67%	\$ 56,667.00	\$ 56,667.00	-24%	\$ 74,593.44
50	Replacement of existing 24" PCCP with 24" DIP Sheridan St. and N. 14th Ave	1	LS	\$ 42,723.00	\$ 42,723.00	-44%	\$ 129,428.99	\$ 129,428.99	70%	\$ 56,319.00	\$ 56,319.00	-26%	\$ 76,157.00
51	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (5/8"RPZ)	2	EA	\$ 331.00	\$ 662.00	-67%	\$ 2,309.10	\$ 4,618.20	131%	\$ 355.00	\$ 710.00	-64%	\$ 998.37
52	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (1" RPZ)	2	EA	\$ 342.00	\$ 684.00	-67%	\$ 2,420.54	\$ 4,841.08	130%	\$ 392.00	\$ 784.00	-63%	\$ 1,051.51
53	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (1 1/2") (allowance)	2	EA	\$ 547.00	\$ 1,094.00	-60%	\$ 2,893.24	\$ 5,786.48	111%	\$ 683.00	\$ 1,366.00	-50%	\$ 1,374.41
54	Furnish and Install Backflow Preventers (2" RPZ)	2	EA	\$ 582.00	\$ 1,164.00	-61%	\$ 3,155.31	\$ 6,310.62	111%	\$ 746.00	\$ 1,492.00	-50%	\$ 1,494.44
55	Line stop along existing 24" PCCP on Sheridan St. and Federal Hwy. (allowance)	1	EA	\$ 12,786.00	\$ 12,786.00	-29%	\$ 29,184.75	\$ 29,184.75	62%	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	-33%	\$ 17,990.25
56	Line stop along existing 24" PCCP on Sheridan St. and N. 14th Ave (allowance)	1	EA	\$ 12,786.00	\$ 12,786.00	-29%	\$ 29,184.75	\$ 29,184.75	62%	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	-33%	\$ 17,990.25
	Items 1-56 Subtotal				\$ 9,171,911.00			\$ 10,990,767.04			\$ 11,065,383.30		
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PAY ITEMS													
57	Remove existing drainage Catch basin and replace with 36"x36" Type 'C' Catch basin (Str. #1)	1	LS	\$ 4,558.00	\$ 4,558.00	-32%	\$ 9,398.63	\$ 9,398.63	39%	\$ 6,275.00	\$ 6,275.00	-7%	\$ 6,743.88
58	Cut in 36"x36" drainage manhole onto existing 24" CMP drainage pipe (Str. #2)	1	LS	\$ 4,338.00	\$ 4,338.00	-41%	\$ 12,067.61	\$ 12,067.61	64%	\$ 5,730.00	\$ 5,730.00	-22%	\$ 7,378.54
59	Cut in 36"x48" drainage manhole onto existing 24" CMP drainage pipe (Str. #4)	1	LS	\$ 4,874.00	\$ 4,874.00	-36%	\$ 11,905.09	\$ 11,905.09	57%	\$ 5,960.00	\$ 5,960.00	-21%	\$ 7,579.70
60	Remove existing drainage Catch basin and replace with 36"x48" Type 'C' Catch basin (Str. #3)	1	EA	\$ 5,113.00	\$ 5,113.00	-21%	\$ 9,970.88	\$ 9,970.88	54%	\$ 4,325.00	\$ 4,325.00	-33%	\$ 6,469.63
61	Furnish & Install 18" HDPE wall mounted flap onto west wall of structure No. 1 to prevent westward movement of water past this structure. Flap gate is to be manufactured by Ross Valve or approved equal, is to have a 5 degree from vertical \$Closing angle, and is to be mounted with 316 Stainless Steel Hardware (removable	1	EA	\$ 4,224.00	\$ 4,224.00	-7%	\$ 6,289.08	\$ 6,289.08	38%	\$ 3,145.00	\$ 3,145.00	-31%	\$ 4,552.69
62	Provide and install 24" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe	22	LF	\$ 199.00	\$ 4,378.00	15%	\$ 148.78	\$ 3,273.16	-14%	\$ 170.00	\$ 3,740.00	-2%	\$ 172.59
63	Provide and install 36" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe	154	LF	\$ 154.00	\$ 23,716.00	-10%	\$ 165.78	\$ 25,530.12	-3%	\$ 195.00	\$ 30,030.00	14%	\$ 171.59
64	Remove Existing 21" CMP drainage pipe	66	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 792.00	-80%	\$ 22.89	\$ 1,510.74	-62%	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,570.00	142%	\$ 59.96
65	Construct Concrete Collar to transition from new 36" PVC to existing 21" CMP	1	EA	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	-80%	\$ 6,867.00	\$ 6,867.00	144%	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 1,010.00	-64%	\$ 2,817.33
66	Provide and install 24" A-2000 PVC CAP	1	EA	\$ 886.00	\$ 886.00	10%	\$ 541.35	\$ 541.35	-33%	\$ 991.00	\$ 991.00	23%	\$ 806.12
67	Provide and install 36" A-2000 PVC CAP	3	EA	\$ 1,169.00	\$ 3,507.00	17%	\$ 865.24	\$ 2,595.72	-13%	\$ 953.00	\$ 2,859.00	-4%	\$ 995.75
68	Remove existing 8" to 12" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 8" to 12" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	1,000	LF	\$ 65.00	\$ 65,000.00	11%	\$ 45.45	\$ 45,450.00	-22%	\$ 65.00	\$ 65,000.00	11%	\$ 58.48
69	Remove existing 8" to 12" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 15" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	1,000	LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 70,000.00	-14%	\$ 44.22	\$ 44,220.00	-46%	\$ 130.00	\$ 130,000.00	60%	\$ 81.41
70	Remove existing 15" to 24" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 15" to 24" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	1,000	LF	\$ 87.00	\$ 87,000.00	-8%	\$ 55.83	\$ 55,830.00	-41%	\$ 140.00	\$ 140,000.00	48%	\$ 94.28
71	Remove existing 27" to 36" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 27" to 36" A-2000 PVC drainage pipe (Allowance)	320	LF	\$ 128.00	\$ 40,960.00	-4%	\$ 70.60	\$ 22,592.00	-47%	\$ 203.00	\$ 64,960.00	52%	\$ 133.87
72	Remove existing 48" CMP drainage pipe and replace with new 48" CAP drainage pipe (Allowance)	100	LF	\$ 232.00	\$ 23,200.00	5%	\$ 117.43	\$ 11,743.00	-47%	\$ 316.00	\$ 31,600.00	42%	\$ 221.81
73	Remove existing drainage Catch basin and replace with new Catch basin (48"x48")(Allowance)	5	EA	\$ 5,079.00	\$ 25,395.00	-14%	\$ 6,729.66	\$ 33,648.30	13%	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	1%	\$ 5,936.22
74	Remove existing drainage catch basin and replace with new catch basin (60"x60")(Allowance)	5	EA	\$ 5,728.00	\$ 28,640.00	-13%	\$ 7,301.91	\$ 36,509.55	11%	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 33,500.00	2%	\$ 6,576.64

No.	Description	Qty	Unit	Giannetti Contracting Corp.		Comparison to Average Unit Price	JVA Engineering Contractor		Comparison to Average Unit Price	Man Con Inc.		Comparison to Average Unit Price	AVERAGE Unit Price
				Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total		
75	Remove and replace drainage manhole structures (48" diameter)(Allowance)	5	EA	\$ 4,538.00	\$ 22,690.00	-21%	\$ 6,729.66	\$ 33,648.30	17%	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	4%	\$ 5,755.89
	Items 57-74 Subtotal				\$ 419,846.00			\$ 373,590.53			\$ 598,695.00		
GENERAL PAY ITEMS													
76	Removal & Replacement of sidewalk	13,149	SF	\$ 5.88	\$ 77,316.12	-4%	\$ 5.86	\$ 77,053.14	-4%	\$ 6.60	\$ 86,783.40	8%	\$ 6.11
77	Removal & Replacement of Concrete Curbs and/or gutters	6,632	LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 159,168.00	20%	\$ 26.13	\$ 173,294.16	30%	\$ 10.00	\$ 66,320.00	-50%	\$ 20.04
78	Milling & disposal of 1" of existing asphalt	217,278	SY	\$ 1.55	\$ 336,780.90	3%	\$ 2.23	\$ 484,529.94	48%	\$ 0.75	\$ 162,958.50	-50%	\$ 1.51
79	Furnish and install 1" asphalt pavement	217,278	SY	\$ 6.61	\$ 1,436,207.58	-12%	\$ 8.23	\$ 1,788,197.94	9%	\$ 7.75	\$ 1,683,904.50	3%	\$ 7.53
80	Furnish and install 1.5" asphalt pavement (within alleys)	34,993	SY	\$ 11.00	\$ 384,923.00	-17%	\$ 13.94	\$ 487,802.42	6%	\$ 14.60	\$ 510,897.80	11%	\$ 13.18
81	Alley pavement reconstruction	5,774	SY	\$ 13.32	\$ 76,909.68	-30%	\$ 20.60	\$ 118,944.40	9%	\$ 23.00	\$ 132,802.00	21%	\$ 18.97
82	Milling and resurfacing of 1" of asphalt pavement within FDOT roadways	19,130	SY	\$ 7.97	\$ 152,466.10	-19%	\$ 11.06	\$ 211,577.80	12%	\$ 10.50	\$ 200,865.00	7%	\$ 9.84
83	Furnish and install Temporary Pavement Markings	1	LS	\$ 21,400.00	\$ 21,400.00	16%	\$ 22,890.00	\$ 22,890.00	24%	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 10,900.00	-41%	\$ 18,396.67
84	Replacement of Permanent Pavement Markings	1	LS	\$ 112,350.00	\$ 112,350.00	19%	\$ 45,780.00	\$ 45,780.00	-52%	\$ 125,350.00	\$ 125,350.00	33%	\$ 94,493.33
85	Maintenance of Traffic (MOT). Design, permit and install per applicable authority having jurisdiction regarding MOT, streets and lane Closures.	1	LS	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	-57%	\$ 114,450.00	\$ 114,450.00	-48%	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 450,000.00	105%	\$ 219,816.67
86	Mobilization 60 %/ Demobilization 40 %, Bonds and	1	LS	\$ 495,201.00	\$ 495,201.00	-2%	\$ 213,746.82	\$ 213,746.82	-58%	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 800,000.00	59%	\$ 502,982.61
87	Owner's Contingency (allowance)	1	LS	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	0%	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	0%	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	0%	\$ 500,000.00
88	Consideration for Indemnification	1	LS	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	0%	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	0%	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	0%	\$ 10.00
89	Permits, licenses and fee (allowance)	1	LS	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	0%	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	0%	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	0%	\$ 250,000.00
	Items 75-88 Subtotal				\$ 4,097,732.38			\$ 4,488,276.62			\$ 4,980,791.20		
	BASE BID TOTAL FOR \$COMPLETE PROJE\$CT				\$ 13,689,489.38			\$ 15,852,634.19			\$ 16,644,869.50		

\$ 13,689,138.38

\$ 351.00

\$ 15,929,317.61

\$ 76,683.42

\$ 16,674,869.50

\$ 30,000.00